City of Probidence

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
-

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 131

Approved April 22, 2020

RESOLVED, That the Members of the Providence City Council

hereby Authorize Approval of the following Blanket Contract Award by the Board
of Contract and Supply, in accordance with Section 21-26(a) of the Code of

Ordinances.

$6,000,000.00

Narragansett Improvement Company

D'Ambra Construction
(Department of Public Works)

Lucena Brothers, Inc.
RICON Construction

Cardi Corporation
Hartford Paving

iN CITY COUNCIL

APP

{HE

APR 16 2020

ol

f]

CLERK




o Award to various vendors for Sidewalk, Road and Drainage Construction (Blanket 2020 —
2021) in the amount of $6,000,000.00 in accordance with the Code of Ordinance, Section
o Request a change order in the amount of $15,000.00 to Unifirst for the rental and cleaning

o Request a change order in the amount of $22,500.00 to Freeway Car Wash in accordance

(0]
s
E
<
=
g
=]
5}
@
Q = N
o 2 S
S Q m
Q 1
= ~ b= 0
[ = Q =
£ 3 g 3|
= £ B 3 3
=] < 0 Q
- 2 %) > m
! % e.; = ~
he o 2 © 0]
3 © 8 o Q > o
3 £ g g e 93
A M -3 L «»v O NAO
— = & o ., 2832 ERQ
] e - = o 2 P ]
o] - (N = ) [am o] OIM
g 3 S o 2 o 2 < 8 M
e o p—
5, £ < ) ., S %5 . %z
- S 3 IS = 5 ° 3 98K
g 5 e 5 s, 588 5o 8
= 2 £ -3 A& 88 8% 2R3
b7 Q — = = 9 0 O4R
< & = 5] © o 8K § Q5
& =] B 2] o A5 A3 ~ g
jon W o O w © o & T ®
- O o SS9 8883 T5@
= o3 Q Q p < = —~
b2 o 2 g g A5 E 5§
0 m .o w m . ot gOI: M:\m
) 5 2 B 5 A5 E2E By
51 o 5 8 5 W6 < - m e
oy — w lma 3Pm CO
< £% % 2 &t RN ;
L0 > 8 g ©
® 2 2 . 53 55
85 & << E §wO B80S o Q
SE SrfEE8gE Ege Ee =g 2
BB < = h = s g 8 @ ~
Q O - S ﬂnv 8 5.9 Ououc.w.ﬁe A
ﬂ MO g = DD w;w nnw 4|_A G =" = N euehm m
& o %wmwm o B g ™~ o m z g — DM S
. 8% I ZE § & = £ 5 o
SHO O - 00T 2 8 = d 8 =
w AN - Q wn = .. g o L % 5
EZCSS . g8y § ¥e & S 52 8
agh= = EEE£S5E & Eo A 5 AN0F S o
memal a-al..vfne = Q 15} MMM
=859 5 FO00g8x8 @ 2 5 g
L8855 = : AE & g& " - S s 5
03298 M.W,.,W.Sm o 3.8 5= g £
584w p= COQ&E A Sk 3 5 E




Jorge O. Elorza

: Leo J. Perrotta
: Mayor

i;" Acting Director

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

; “Building Pride in Providence”
i Date: March 5, 2020

Honorable Jorge O. Elorza

Chairman, Board of Contract and Supply
City Hall

f Providence, Rl 02803

Dear Mayor Elorza

) RE: Sidewalk, Road and Drainage Construction {Blanket Contract 2020-2021} (ID# 28127)
/ (Title of item/ Service)

DATE OF BID OPENING: March 2, 2020

,;/&

RECOMMENDED BIDDERS:  Cardi Corporation D’Ambra Construction

i (Name and Address) 400 Lincoin Avenue 80 Centre of New Engiand Blvd.

j Warwick, Rl 02888 Coventry, Rl 02816
Hartford Paving Lucena Brathers Inc.
112 Old Pocasset Road 70 Founders Drive
Johnston, Rl 02919 Woonsocket, Rl 02895
Narragansett Improvement Co. RICON Construction
223 Allens Avenue PO Box 8137
Providence, RI 02903 Cranston, RI 02920

AMOUNT RECOMMENDED:  $6,000,000.00

In response to our request for proposal regarding the above entitied, our Department received unit price proposals from the following
firms: Cardi Corporation, D’Ambra Construction, Hartford Paving, Lucena Brothers Inc, Narragansett Improvement Co, RICON
Construction.

[XI  Onthe basis of said qualification and unit price proposals, we recommend award to the above respondents for award. DPW
will estimate cost for each project and approach the contractors with the lowest estimates first. Projects that deviate from the units
wilt be presented to all Contractors for pricing. Work will be awarded to the lowest responsive contractor who is able to meet the
schedule dictated by DPW. The recommended amount is for Capital Improvement Projects through December 31, 2021
MINORITY PARTICIPATION:  To be determined when scope of work is presented.

Account code:  Capital Improvement Funds - $6,000,000.00

Amount: $6,000,000.00

Financial Approval:

AN
/Director\"

700 Allens Avenue Providence, Rhode Island 02905
Phone 401-467-7950/Fax 401-941-2567
www.providenceri.com/dpw

shticionl o s i PRy T T 77
AT T T AT A
T e e B

- ;
; e T
L st

i




